





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).1826/2019

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Manoj Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

Date of hearing : 11.8.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 11 8 2020

- The petitioner Sri Manoj Das is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. is absent as she was engaged in unavoidable official work. However, the SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. has authorized Sri Gunjanan W. Shyam, ASPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. to attend today's hearing.
- 2. The SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. has submitted a written statement dated 7.8.2020 with enclosures which is entered into the case records.
- 3. The ASPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. has intimated that the information regarding first two questions has been furnished to the petitioner but in respect of third question that the sample of Seeds supplied by the contractors to the departments during 2018-19 are not available with Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd as those were distributed to the Districts directly. However, he intimated that he will inform the petitioner about the names of the Districts and the SPIOs to whom the samples are provided.
- 4. In view of the above, the Commission directs the SPIO to do the needful and the petitioner is also advised to pursue with the SPIO for obtaining his complete information.
- 5. The appeal is disposed off.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).1826/2019 Copy to:

Dtd. 11.8.2020

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. Khanapara, Guwahati-22, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Manoj Das, Publicity Secretary, Durnity Birodhi Manab Adhikar Suraskhs Mancha (DBMASM), Batahghuli, Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission